Total 966.8 785.9 (-19%) 789.9 (-18%) 586.8 (-39%) 576.9 (-40%)

Table 12 summarizes changes in annual variable costs (including fuel costs, start and shutdown costs,
operations and maintenance costs, and total costs) in each high RE scenario relative to the Base Case.
A negative value indicates a reduction in cost from the Base Case, while a positive value indicates an
increase. These results indicate that total production costs would decrease significantly (between 17%
and 37%, depending on the amount of RE and the siting strategy) in the high RE cases. This reduction
in cost is primarily due to the decrease in fuel costs, which comprise 96% of total production costs in
the Base Case. Thus, even though start and shutdown costs increase significantly in the high RE cases
relative to the Base Case, these additional costs are more than offset by reductions in fuel costs. Note,
while variable costs decrease in the high RE scenarios, capital costs increase compared to the Base
Case. Evaluating capital cost differences is outside the scope of this study.

Table 12. Change in Variable Costs (in Million PHP) of Each High RE Scenario Relative to the
Base Case

Variable Cost in Million PHP

 BR30 lowTx30 BR50 lowTx50

Fuel -52,300 (-18%) -51,300 (-17%) -110,100 (-37%) -112,800 (-38%)

Start and
shutdown

7.9 (+38%) 7.9 (+38%) 16.8 (+81%) 17.9 (+87%)

Operations and
maintenance

-1,300 (-11%) -1,300 (-11%) -3,000 (-25%) -3,100 (-26%)

Total -53,700 (-17%) -52,600 (-17%) -113,100 (-36%) -115,900 (-37%)

Similarly, due to the reduction in coal and natural gas consumption, the high RE scenarios
significantly reduce CO2

 emissions. Figure 23 shows the annual Luzon-Visayas CO2 emissions for
each scenario. The 30% RE scenarios both achieve 19% reductions in CO2 emissions relative to the
Base Case, while the BR50 and lowTx50 scenarios achieve a 40% and 41% reduction, respectively.
Annual emissions calculations account for the increased amount of time spent by thermal units at partial
load in the high RE scenarios. However, any increase in emissions due to this less efficient operation is